

---

---

IN THE

**Superior Court of Pennsylvania**

**Western District**

---

59 WDM 2021

---

AMERICAN EAGLE OUTFITTERS, INC., CARTER'S INC., CHICO'S FAS, INC.,  
EXPRESS, INC., GABRIEL BROTHERS, INC., GENESCO INC., HOT TOPIC, INC.,  
J. CREW GROUP, INC., KOHL'S CORPORATION, TAPESTRY, INC.,  
THE GAP, INC., VERA BRADLEY, INC., GENESCO INC., HOT TOPIC, INC.,  
and TAPESTRY, INC.

*Petitioners,*

v.

DANIEL GARCIA, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated

*Appeal from the Order dated June 9, 2021, in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny  
County, Civil Division, GD-20-011057*

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL  
INTERLOCUTORY ORDER**

---

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
99 M Street SE, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 869-0200

STEPHEN A. COZEN  
MICHAEL W. MCTIGUE JR.  
MEREDITH C. SLAWE  
TAMAR S. WISE  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 665-2000

*Counsel for Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

Pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. 123(a) and 531(a) and (b)(1)(iii), the Retail Litigation Center, Inc. (“RLC”) applies for leave to submit the attached Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of the Petition For Permission To Appeal Interlocutory Order filed by Petitioners in the above-captioned matter. In support, the RLC states as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Lower Court Should Have Dismissed the Action on Uniformity Grounds Alone .....	10
A. Section 1927 Mandates That “Trade or Commerce” Under the UTPCPL Be Interpreted Consistently .....	10
B. The Court Below Should Have Been Guided by the Uniform Decisions from Other States .....	13
II. Public Policy Dictates Reversal of the Lower Court’s Decision .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Federal Cases**

<i>A/S Kreditt-Finans v. CIA Venetico de Navegacion S.A. of Pan.,</i> 560 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....	13
<i>Bailey Emp. Sys., Inc. v. Hahn,</i> 655 F.2d 473 (2d Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Bartolotta v. Dunkin’ Brands Grp., Inc.,</i> No. 16-4137, 2016 WL 7104290 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2016) .....	21
<i>James v. Aldi, Inc.,</i> No. 21-0209, 2021 WL 2896837 (W.D. Pa. July 9, 2021) (Horan, J.) .....	7, 18
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.,</i> 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....	2
<i>Lisowski v. Walmart Stores, Inc.,</i> No. 20-1729, 2021 WL 3406659 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2021) (Ranjan, J.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLean v. Big Lots Inc.,</i> No. 20-2000, 2021 WL 2317417 (W.D. Pa. Jun. 7, 2021) (Horan, J.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,</i> 252 F.R.D. 83 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	1

## State Cases

<i>220 W. Rittenhouse Square Condo. Ass’n v. Stolker</i> , No. 2254, 2012 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 142 (May 16, 2012) .....	17
<i>Aldine Apartments, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 379 A.2d 333 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977) .....	21
<i>Beyers v. Richmond</i> , 937 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 2007) .....	17
<i>BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc. v. Bugliaro</i> , --- So. 3d ---, No. 20-0686, 2021 WL 1395602 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2021) .....	6, 16
<i>Blass v. Rite Aid of Conn., Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 855 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 16 A.3d 737 (Conn. App. 2011) .....	6, 14, 15, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Gilmour Mfg. Co. (“Gilmour II”)</i> , 822 A.2d 676 (Pa. 2003) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Schneider, Inc.</i> , 873 A.2d 1286 (Pa. 2005) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth, ex rel. Creamer v. Monumental Props., Inc.</i> , 329 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1974) .....	19
<i>Danganan v. Guardian Prot. Servs.</i> , 179 A.3d 9 (Pa. 2018) .....	11
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009) .....	6, 15, 18
<i>Foflygen v. Zemel</i> , 615 A.2d 1345 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992) .....	17

<i>Garcia v. Am. Eagle Outfitters</i> , No. GD-20-011057 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl., Allegheny Cnty. Oct. 22, 2020).....	4
<i>Gilmour Mfg. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 750 A.2d 948 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2000).....	11
<i>Husker News Co. v. Mahaska State Bank</i> , 460 N.W. 2d 476 (Iowa 1990).....	13
<i>Koken v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 893 A.2d 70 (Pa. 2006).....	12
<i>Kornfeind v. New Werner Holding Co.</i> , 241 A.3d 1212 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	13
<i>Lilian v. Commonwealth</i> , 354 A.2d 250 (Pa. 1976).....	22
<i>Meyer v. Cmty. Coll. of Beaver Cnty.</i> , 93 A.3d 806 (Pa. 2014) (Castille, J., concurring).....	5, 17
<i>Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc. v. Diamond</i> , 140 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	19
<i>Slaney v. Westwood Auto, Inc.</i> , 322 N.E.2d 768 (Mass. 1975).....	19
<i>Springfield Twp. v. Mellon PSFS Bank</i> , 889 A.2d 1184 (Pa. 2005).....	12
<i>Strausser Enters., Inc. v. Segal &amp; Morel, Inc.</i> , 89 A.3d 292 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	10
<i>White v. Accardo</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C.3d 609 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl., Phila. Cnty. 1980).....	11

**Federal Statutes**

Federal Trade Commission Act § 5,  
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) ..... 6, 19

**State Statutes**

1 Pa. C.S. § 1927 .....*passim*  
72 P.S. § 7202(a) ..... 23  
72 P.S. § 7208(b.1) ..... 23  
72 P.S. § 7217(a) ..... 5  
72 P.S. § 7221 ..... 23  
72 P.S. § 7237(b)(1) ..... 20  
72 P.S. § 7252 ..... 3, 4, 22  
72 P.S. § 7253 ..... 3, 4, 22  
73 P.S. § 201-2 ..... 14, 19  
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a(4) ..... 19  
Fla. Stat. § 501.203(8) ..... 19  
Mass. G.L. Chapter 93A, § 1(b) ..... 19

**Rules**

Pa. R.A.P. 531 ..... 1, 3  
Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(4) ..... 5

**Regulations**

61 Pa. Code § 34.2(d) ..... 5  
61 Pa. Code § 35.2 ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Rev., *Sales and Use Tax Bulletin 2021-01* (Jan. 20, 2021),  
available at [https://www.revenue.pa.gov/  
TaxLawPoliciesBulletinsNotices/TaxBulletins/SUT/Docum  
ents/st\\_bulletin\\_2021-01.pdf](https://www.revenue.pa.gov/TaxLawPoliciesBulletinsNotices/TaxBulletins/SUT/Documents/st_bulletin_2021-01.pdf) ..... 4, 22
